

RESOLUTION 22-63

**A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF A PICKUP TRUCK FOR
STREETS SENIOR CREW CHIEF THROUGH STATE CONTRACT**

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill Engineering Department desires to purchase one 2022 Ford F-150 pickup truck from Ford of Murfreesboro through State contract award pricing as the Chevrolet 1500 trucks are not available; and

WHEREAS, the pickup truck will be for the Streets Senior Crew Chief that was added in the FY 21/22 budget amendment No. 2; and

WHEREAS, the State contract pricing through Ford of Murfreesboro is \$33,724.00 for the 2022 Ford F-150 Super Crew 4x4; and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase of the truck is budgeted in the FY 21/22 budget year in the Streets department (110-43100-941 - \$35,000.00).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Spring Hill Board of Mayor and Aldermen, authorize the purchase of one 2022 Ford F-150 pickup truck from Ford of Murfreesboro for a total price of \$33,724.00 through State contract.

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Spring Hill, Tennessee on the 18th day of April, 2022.



Jim Hagaman, Mayor

ATTEST:



April Goad, City Recorder

LEGAL FORM APPROVED:



Patrick Carter, City Attorney



REQUEST: *Approval of Resolution 22-63*
SUBMITTED BY: Tyler Scroggins, Public Works Director
DATE: April 18, 2022
RE: To authorize the purchase of one pickup truck for Streets Senior Crew Chief through State contract
ATTACHMENTS: Truck quote

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this resolution is to approve the purchase of one 2022 pickup truck for the Streets Senior Crew Chief through the TDOT State contract.

BACKGROUND:

The truck will be purchased as a work vehicle for the Streets Senior Crew Chief that was added to the FY 21/22 budget. As Chevrolet 1500s are not available for purchase currently, staff obtained a quote from Ford of Murfreesboro (one of the approved vendors through the State contract program) for a 2022 Ford F-150 Super Crew 4x4. The cost will be \$33,724.00.

Additional safety measures (safety lights, City logo, etc.) will be added to the trucks as needed.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The funding for the truck will be from the Streets Department (110-43100-941) as added to the FY 21/22 budget by Budget Amendment #2. Budgeted funds are \$35,000.00.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of Resolution 22-63 to approve the purchase of one 2022 pickup truck for the Streets Senior Crew Chief through State contract.